
i

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

SCRUTINY BOARD AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Buckley (Chairman)

Councillors Carpenter, Fairhurst, Francis, Hughes, Patrick, Pike, Shimbart, Smith D, 
Wade and Ponsonby

Meeting: Scrutiny Board

Date: Tuesday 22 November 2016

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: Newlease Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

14 November 2016

Contact Officer: Mark Gregory and Nicholas Rogers 02392 446232
Email:  mark.gregory@havant.gov.uk or nicholas.rogers@havant.gov.uk

Page
1 Apologies  

To receive and record apologies for absence.
 

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the Scrutiny Board held on 26 January and 
19 July 2016. 

1 - 10

3 Matters Arising  

4 Declarations of Interests  

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

5 Chairman's Report  

The Chairman to report the outcome of meetings attended or  other 
information arising since the last meeting. 

6 Appointment of Scrutiny Lead - Operations, Environmental 
Services and Norse Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel  

7 Review of Sheltered Housing Accommodation  

Background papers:

Findings Pack 
 

11 - 20

8 Review into the Need to Identify a Site for New Cemetery for the 
Borough  

Background Papers:

Findings Pack.pdf

 

21 - 24

9 Scrutiny Board Work Programme  25 - 38

http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14152&path=14065,14067
http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18283/Findings%20Pack.pdf


iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231
Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk


[...]
amended motion becomes the substantive 

motion to which further amendments may be moved;
 If an amendment is lost, other amendments may be moved to the original 

motion.
 The mover may withdraw an amendment at any time
 After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended 

(substantive) motion, before accepting any further amendment, or if there are 
none, put it to the vote.

Voting

 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the 
Chairman;

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item;

 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 
(casting) vote;

 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 
voting be recorded in the minutes

 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 
Budget

 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 
any particular item

 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes



v

Public 
Service 
Plaza





4
Scrutiny Board

26.January.2016

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 26 January 2016

Present 

Councillor Branson (Chairman)

Councillors Cousins, Keast (Vice-Chairman), Lenaghan, Mackey, Perry, Shimbart, 
Smith K, Howard, Wade and Pike (Standing Deputy)

Councillor Francis was invited to join the Committee as co-opted member.

39 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Heard.

40 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held 
on 12 January 2016 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

41 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising.

42 Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interests.

43 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman had nothing to report.

44 5 Councils' Corporate Services procurement - contract award report 



5
Scrutiny Board

26.January.2016

The Board was gi
[...]
ee and the proposed Joint Management 
Committee

Although the Board agreed in principle with the recommendations set out in the 
report, it was considered that a final recommendation should not be made until 
the 5 Council’s Procurement Scrutiny Panel had concluded its scrutiny into the 
soundness of the contract’s procedures. It was also considered that due to the 
short timescale within which the scrutiny of the Contract had to be made, it 
would be impracticable for the Panel’s reports to be submitted to the Board 
before a decision was made by the Cabinet or Council.

The Board noted that the Panel was due to complete its scrutiny of the 
procedures at its meeting on 2 February 2016.

It was therefore,

RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the 5 Councils’ Procurement 
Scrutiny Panel to make a report and recommendations to the Cabinet and or 
Council on the scrutiny of the 5 Council’s procurement Contract

45 Draft Revenue and Capital Budget 2016-17 

The Board was given an opportunity to consider and comment upon the draft 
Revenue Budget for 2016/17. The Leader of the Council, Deputy Leader, the 
Chief Financial Officer and the Service Manager (Finance) answered members’ 
questions in connection with the report.

The Board noted that the higher level penalty charge for car parking in 
Appendix G should read £70 and not £7.

The following key points were raised during the course of the discussion:

1. there was no demand for season tickets at Beachlands by non 
residents so it was proposed to remove this charge from the Budget;

2. the introduction of the individual registration system had increased the 
workload of the electoral registration teams at Havant and East 
Hampshire which could only be met by a permanent increase in the 
workforce

3. the additional work created by transformation projects such as the Joint 
Venture Company and 5 Councils had led to a temporary increase in 
Human Resources staffing 

4. There had been a reduction in car parking inc
[...]
or 
the removal of CCTV and whether additional income could be generated or 
savings made elsewhere e.g. not proceeding with the proposed purchase and 
installation of poster frames at a cost of £61,000. 

During the debate, the Chief Financial Officer strongly advised the Board that 
reserves should not be used to fund running costs of the CCTV system.



8
Scrutiny Board

26.January.2016

The Board considered that, in view of the delay in issuing the budget papers, it 
was impracticable for the Board give proper consideration to the Budget. It was 
therefore

RESOLVED that 

(i) authority be delegated to the 5 Councils’ Procurement Scrutiny Panel to 
complete the scrutiny of the budget and make recommendations, on 
behalf of the Scrutiny Board, to Cabinet: and

(ii) that members of the Scrutiny Board be appointed as members of the 5 
Council’s Scrutiny Panel to be held on 2 February 2016.

46 The Scrutiny Board Work Programme 

The Board was given an opportunity to review progress with regard to the work 
undertaken by the scrutiny and policy development panels since the last 
meeting and to identify any additional matters of inclusion in the Board’s work 
programme.

RESOLVED the work programme be noted. 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 7.15 pm

…………………………………….

Chairman





3
Scrutiny Board

19.July.2016

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 19 July 2016

Present 

Councillor Buckley (Chairman)

Councillors Carpenter, Fairhurst, Mackey, Patrick, Shimbart, Wade, Ponsonby and 
Hart (Standing Deputy)

72 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pike, Francis, D Smith 
and Hughes.

73 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 23 February 2016 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to the 
following amendment:

Minute 48

7th line to read:

“Appendix G should read £70 and not £7.”

The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 7 June 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

74 Matters Arising 

In response to a question, members were advised that a progress report on the 
recommendations set out in the Safeguarding report (Minute 52/02/2016) would 
be submitted to the next quarterly meeting of the Communities and Housing 
Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel. 

75 Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

76 Chairman's Report 



4
Scrutiny Board

19.July.2016

The Chairman reported to the Board that the feedback received from the 
Scrutiny Leads Panel meeting of 12 June 2016 and the first quarterly meetings 
of the Scrutiny Panels had been positive.

77 Success Criteria 

The Scrutiny Board were requested to agree the success criteria for the 
scrutiny function for 2016/17. The Chairman informed members that the 
baseline provided had been based on the previous year’s performance and 
there was scope to meet and exceed the targets.

It was RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board agree the success criteria for 2016-
2017 as set out in Appendix A to these minutes.

78 Scrutiny Board Business Plan 

The Chairman invited the Leader of the Council to address the Scrutiny Board. 
The Leader of the Council thanked the Board for their work in aiding policy 
development and reminded those present that all Panel members should 
contribute to the Panel’s work.

The Chairman and the Leader of the Council reminded Scrutiny Leads to 
highlight any issues with member involvement at the earliest opportunity. 

The Scrutiny Board were requested to consider the Scrutiny Board Business 
Plan, which set out the current and future reviews being undertaken by the 
Scrutiny Panels. 

The Chairman informed the Board that the provisional dates for Scrutiny Board 
meetings were likely to change in order to fit in with the report timescales. 

It was RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board Business Plan be agreed. 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.40 pm

………
[...]
ease awareness and participation of Overview and Scrutiny by other stakeholders 
and the public

No. of visits to the authority's Scrutiny web pages 200 Annual

No. of external reviews of outside organisations 1 Annual



HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Scrutiny Board

22 November 2016
 
Review of Independent Sheltered Housing in the Borough 
FOR RECOMMENDATION

KEY DECISION NO

REPORT BY: Communities and Housing Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The review was established to investigate issues with residents living in 
independent sheltered accommodation within the Borough. Guinness 
Partnership and Portsmouth City Council schemes were selected as the main 
two providers of independent sheltered housing in Havant.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended to Cabinet that;

2.11 six monthly liaison meetings be arranged with the Guinness Partnership and 
Portsmouth City Council for Councillors (Portfolio Holders) and officers 
(Heads Of Service) to discuss high-level strategic issues within housing 
schemes  and community issues in the Borough;

2.12 Monthly contact discussions be arranged between officers at the Council and 
Guinness Partnership / Portsmouth City Council housing teams to discuss 
housing related issues and concerns relating to residents the Borough; 

2.13 A clear guideline on the process of raising issues concerning residents living 
within schemes provided by housing associations be circulated to all 
members;

2.14 Guinness Partnership be recommended to improve its communication and 
performance recording to overcome the clear disparity between the 
expectations of their customers and the service it provides;

2.15 Councillors be encouraged to regularly visit sheltered housing schemes within 
their ward e.g. attend coffee mornings to improve the profile of the Council 
and strengthened the link between councillors and their constituents;

2.16 Guinness Partnership and Portsmouth City Council be requested to supply the 
Council each year with a copy of their Housing Annual Report together with a 
breakdown of the performance statistics relating to this Borough;



2.17 The officers be requested to compile a list of sheltered housing schemes 
within the Borough and publish this on the Council’s website; and

2.18 a link to the definition of Sheltered Housing be included in the Home Choice 
website.

2.2 It is recommended to the Scrutiny Board that the Crime and Disorder Panel 
include in their review of the Safer Havant Partnership, how the agencies work 
together to resolve anti social behaviour in sheltered accommodation.

3.0 STRATEGY

3.1 The project links with the key aim in the Corporate Strategy to work with 
partners to help ensure health and well being of our residents

4.0 LEGAL

4.1 There are no legal considerations arising directly from this report.  

5.0 RESOURCES

5.1 The proposed meetings recommended at 2.1 would require attendance by 
Councillors and officers. However, it is proposed that these meetings be half 
yearly to ease the burden on resources.

6.0 STAKEHOLDERS

6.1 The residents of the Borough and their concerns over their accommodation 
were the key consideration throughout this review. The aim of this review was 
to improve the quality of life for residents living at independent sheltered 
housing schemes within the Borough.

7.0 RISKS

7.1 There are no risks arising directly from this report.

8.0 METHODOLOGY

8.1 This review was instigated after a Councillor received complaints from 
residents at one of the sheltered schemes in the Borough. It was then decided 
that the review would investigate the standards of independent sheltered 
accommodation sites by visiting 12 schemes within the Borough – 6 under the 
management of the Guinness Partnership, 6 under the management of 
Portsmouth City Council – to allow for comparison. The project plan for this 
review is included in the background papers.

8.2 Full details of the methodology of the project is set 
[...]
ur are handled. The Panel acknowledge that Guinness 
Partnership has a robust anti social behaviour policy and the legal processes 
for dealing with such behaviour through the courts can be lengthy. However, 
it is felt that the way the agencies deal with anti social behaviour in sheltered 
homes could be included in the Crime and Disorder Panel’s review of the 
Safer Havant Partnership to see if these complaints could be resolved more 
quickly.

10.0 Background Papers

Survey Results Pack
Findings Pack

Appendices

Appendix A – Additional Comments To the Report and Findings Pack Received 
from Guinness Partnership, Portsmouth City Council and the Cabinet 
Lead for Communities and Housing.

Agreed and signed off for publication by:

Head of Service:      19.10.16
Head of Finance: 09.11.16
Head of Legal: 01.11.16

Contact: Councillor Diana Patrick
Title: Scrutiny Lead for the Communities and Housing Scrutiny and Policy 

Development Panel
Telephone: 
E-Mail: diana.patrick@havant.gov.uk 

http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD806&ID=806&RPID=500406199&sch=doc&cat=14152&path=14065%2c14067%2c14152
http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD805&ID=805&RPID=500406198&sch=doc&cat=14152&path=14065%2c14067%2c14152
mailto:diana.patrick@havant.gov.uk


COMMENTS FROM THE GUINNESS PARTNERSHIP ON THE DRAFT REPORT 
AND FINDINGS PACK

Comments on the Draft Report
Comment Recommendation 2.12 – Monthly meetings – we cannot recall these being 

agreed at our meeting.  What we do recall being agreed was that any ad 
hoc queries would be raised by the Councillors with the relevant Housing 
Manager or via Tracey Wood so that issues could be answered / addressed 
asap.

Officer 
Response

This recommendation details monthly contact discussions, not meetings. These 
discussions could be regular phone conversations between officers from this 
Council and the Guinness Partnership on matters of interest to both parties. This 
is not anticipated to be an additional b
[...]
9.9 is correct and does not need to be removed.  

It is accepted that the reason for the time taken to resolve anti social behaviour 
complaints need to be clarified. Therefore the second sentence of paragraph 9.9 
of the report has been amend to read (changes highlighted in bold) 

‘The Panel acknowledge that Guinness Partnership has an anti social behaviour 
policy and the legal processes for dealing with such behaviour through the 
courts can be lengthy’

Comment All of the above points are repeated in the Finding Pack.  Therefore, if 
changes are made please can you ensure they are also made in the 
Finding Pack as well.

Officer 
Response

The Findings Pack has been amended accordingly

Comments on the Findings Pack

Comment Pg. 3 – “The objective of this Scrutiny was to investigate the standard of 
accommodation for residents in supported sheltered housing”. TGP does 
not have supported sheltered housing but housing for older persons – 
these are not the same type of housing so the services provided can not 
be compared like for like.

Officer The Panel feel the original statement is appropriate and requires no changes.



Response
Comment Recommendation 2 – As above (2.2) – we do not recall monthly meetings 

agreed.

Officer 
Response

Response set out above

Comment 9 – “a link to the definition of Sheltered Housing be included in the Home 
Choice website”.   There is a clear difference between the types of housing 
by both providers and the services offered.   This needs to be made clear 
on the website.

Officer 
Response

Agreed  - The purpose of this recommendation is to ensure that this is clear for 
any potential tenants

Comment Pg. 35 – Figure 2 – in the graph what does the red in the index represent? 
This is not clear

Officer 
Response

This has been corrected in the findings pack

Comment Pg. 39 – “Although anti social behaviour is given a high priority the 
process of working with a multitude of partner bodies to build up the 
necessary eviden
[...]
o formal approval by the Scrutiny Board and Cabinet. 

However, the Panel’s recommendation will remain as part of the final report.



HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Scrutiny Board

22 November 2016
 
Review Into the Need for  New Cemetery for the Borough 
FOR RECOMMENDATION

KEY DECISION NO

REPORT BY: Economy, Planning, Development and Prosperity Havant Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Panel

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The review was established to evaluate the need to identify a site for a new 
cemetery for the Borough. The review would also look at the current cemetery 
provision and the proposal for a new cemetery at the West of Waterlooville 
MDA (‘MDA’).

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended to Cabinet that;

2.1 The Council continue with its current provision of cemeteries and aim to make 
the service financially viable;

2.2 The Cabinet investigate raising the fees and charges for burial sites to cover 
the operational costs of the service (including maintenance of cemeteries);

2.3 A financial analysis be carried out to investigate the costs of developing the 
MDA cemetery site as a whole and the costs for developing the site in stages;

2.4 If the decision is made to proceed with the MDA cemetery site, opportunities 
for private sector investment be fully investigated; 

2.5 An update be carried out on the review of other possible sites for a cemetery 
within the Borough; and

2.6 Officers be requested to complete discussions with Grainger PLC relating to 
the future provision of a cemetery site arising from the MDA Development 
before making a decision.

3.0 STRATEGY

3.1 The Council has identified financial sustainability, public service excellence 
and innovation as key aspects of the Corporate Strategy. The above 
recommendations seek to provide a burial service that is financially 



sustainable, continue a service for the Borough’s residents and look at 
innovative ways to ensure this provision can be continued.

4.0 LEGAL

4.1 The Council has no statut
[...]
nmental Services, the Head of 
Development, the Operations Director of NORSE and the Projects Officer 
(Open Spaces) for NORSE to discuss cemetery provision. The notes from this 
meeting are featured in the background papers to this report.

9.0 Background Papers

The Future Provision of Cemeteries in the Borough of Havant – report by the 
Open Spaces Team Leader included in the agenda for the meeting of the 
Cabinet on 19 March 2014 (item was withdrawn).
Reports Relating to Incomplete Scrutiny Report – reports by the 
Environmental Services Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel from scrutiny 
review of cemetery provision (review incomplete).
Notes from Economy, Planning, Development and Prosperity Havant Scrutiny 
and Policy Development Panel meeting on 30 August 2016.

Background Papers

Findings Pack.pdf

Agreed and signed off for publication by:

Heads of Service: 10 November 2016 
Head of Finance: 14 September 2016
Head of Legal: 11 November 2016

Contact: Councillor Mike Fairhurst
Title: Scrutiny Lead for the Economy, Planning, Development and Prosperity 

Havant Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel 
Telephone: 
E-Mail: mike.fairhurst@havant.gov.uk 

http://havant.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18283/Findings%20Pack.pdf
mailto:mike.fairhurst@havant.gov.uk




            
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Scrutiny Board 22 November 2016

Scrutiny Board Work Programme - 2016/17

Report by Democratic Services Officer

Cabinet Lead: Councillor Michael Wilson

Key Decision: N/A

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To review the current work of the Crime and Disorder Panel and the Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Panels.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Board notes the progress of the work under by the Crime and Disorder 
Panel and the Scrutiny and Development Policy Panels.

2.2 That the Board agrees to the inclusion of the future topics identified in Appendix 
C in the Scrutiny Board Work programme 2016/17

3.0 Summary 

3.1 The Board oversees the work of the informal Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Panels, each linked directly to one of the five Cabinet Leads.

3.2 The Panels undertake research and report their conclusions and findings to this 
Board which will then decide whether to make recommendations to the Cabinet 
or Council as appropriate. 

3.4 In recognising that the timescales for completing scrutiny/policy reviews will vary 
according to the subject matter in hand, the Scrutiny Board has asked to receive 
progress updates for those reviews that are ongoing at the time of each of its 
meetings. 

4.0 Implications 

4.1 Resources

There are no financial implications arising out of this report. If any 
recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board for adoption by the Council have 
financial implications they are identified separately in each report.



4.2 Legal

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.

4.3 Strategy

The work of the Scrutiny Panels helps to ensure that new strategies are robust 
and actions are undertaken to deliver the desired outcomes.

4.4 Risks

The Board needs to ensure that there are clear outcomes from the scrutiny 
process that impact positively upon the people and communities within the 
borough and link to corporate priorities.

4.5 Communications

The Scrutiny Board needs to continue to promote and demonstrate clearly how it 
is contributing towards the improvement and efficiency of Havant Borough 
Council.

4.6 For the Community

The scrutiny reviews attempt to involve, if appropriate, local residents, community 
and voluntary sector groups; businesses etc and the views and evidence 
gathered are fed into the individual reports. 

4.7 The Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) has been completed and concluded the 
following: N/A

Appendices: 

Appendix A – Scrutiny Board Timeline and Work programme for 2016/17

Appendix B – Summary Progress Report

Appendix C – Individual Progress Reports for the Crime and Disorder Panel and the 
Scrutiny and Policy Development Panels   

Background Pap
[...]
 agreed by the 
Cabinet

70% n/a

Number of Recommendations implemented by 
the Cabinet/Council 

100% n/a

Number of People Involved in the review 6 members 7 members
Percentage of members of the Panel who 
attended and took part in the review

70% 83%

Number of meetings held 3
If the Review is followed up Yes n/a

Review of the Economic Development Service (In 
progress)

TARGET PROGRESSSuccess Criteria
Project completed within the agreed timescale 3 months 23%
Number of Recommendations agreed by the 
Cabinet

70% n/a

Number of Recommendations implemented by 
the Cabinet/Council 

100% n/a

Number of People Involved in the review 6 members 7 members
Percentage of members of the Panel who 
attended and took part in the review

70% 100 %

Number of meetings held n/a 2
If the Review is followed up Yes n/a

Planned Topics

None

Future Topics

Planning Service
Flood Prevention
Tree Policy



Operations, Environmental Services and Norse Scrutiny 
and Policy Development Panel

Review of Beach Huts and Public Toilets (In progress*)

TARGET PROGRESSSuccess Criteria
Project completed within the agreed timescale 6 months 79%
Number of Recommendations agreed by the 
Cabinet

70% n/a

Number of Recommendations implemented by 
the Cabinet/Council 

100% n/a

Number of People Involved in the review 6 members 6 members
Percentage of members of the Panel who 
attended and took part in the review

70% 100%

Number of meetings held n/a 5
If the Review is followed up Yes n/a

* The review is currently suspended pending the appointment of Scrutiny Lead

Planned Topics

None

Future Topics

Zero Tolerance / Fly Posting

Waste Recycling



Marketing and Development and 5 Councils Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Panel

Review of Shared Management Arrangements With East 
Hampshire District Council Scrutiny (In progress)

TARGET PROGRESSSuccess Criteria
Project completed within the agreed timescale 3 months 75%
Number of Recommendations agreed by the 
Cabinet

70% n/a

Number of Recommendations implemented by 
the Cabinet/Council 

100% n/a

Number of People Involved in the review 6 members 5 members
Percentage of members of the Panel who 
attended and took part in the review

70% 67%

Number of meetings held n/a 4
If the Review is followed up Yes n/a

Review of IT 5 Councils Review (In progress*)

TARGET PROGRESSSuccess Criteria
Project completed within the agreed timescale 3 months 2%
Number of Recommendations agreed by the 
Cabinet

70% n/a

Number of Recommendations implemented by 
the Cabinet/Council 

100% n/a

Number of People Involved in the review 6 members 11 members
Percentage of members of the Panel who 
attended and took part in the review

70% 100%

Number of meetings held n/a 1
If the Review is followed up Yes n/a

* The review due to start on 6 December 2016

Planned Topics

Transfer of Mayoral Arrangements in the Five Councils Contract (deferred to February 
2017 when further information should be available)

AO Poster Board (project to commence from receipt of draft proposals from the 
Communications Team)



Future Topics

None



Crime and Disorder Panel

Safer Havant Partnership (Troubled Families) Scrutiny (In 
progress)

TARGET PROGRESSSuccess Criteria
Project completed within the agreed timescale 3 months 0%
Number of Recommendations agreed by the 
Cabinet

70% n/a

Number of Recommendations implemented by 
the Cabinet/Council 

100% n/a

Number of People Involved in the review 6 members 5 members
Percentage of members of the Panel who 
attended and took part in the review

70% 83%

Number of meetings held n/a 1
If the Review is followed up Yes n/a

Planned Topics

Scrutiny of a proposal to adopt the provisions of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policy Act 2014 and the effectiveness of current dog byelaws

Future Topics

None




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes 19 July 2016
	Minutes
	77 Success Criteria


	7 Review of Sheltered Housing Accommodation
	App A Comments on Final Report

	8 Review into the Need to Identify a Site for New Cemetery for the Borough
	9 Scrutiny Board Work Programme
	Appendix A  - Scrutiny Board Timeline & Work Programme
	Appendix B - Summary Progress Report
	Appendix C - Crime and Discorder Panel and Scrutiny and Policy Development Panels Progress Reports




Minutes of the meeting


5
Scrutiny Board

22.November.2016

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 22 November 2016

Present 

Councillor Buckley (Chairman)

Councillors Carpenter, Fairhurst, Francis, Hughes, Patrick, Pike, Smith D, Wade and 
Ponsonby

The Chairman asked all those present to stand for a moment of reflection in memory 
of the late Councillor Colin Mackey.

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Shimbart.

2 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Board held on 26 January 2016 
and 19 July 2016 be approved as a correct record subject to the following 
amendments;

1) Councillor Ponsonby be marked as present at the Scrutiny Board 
meeting on 26 January 2016;

2) Councillor Ponsonby be detailed as a co-opted member at the Scrutiny 
Board meetings on 26 January 2016 and 19 July 2016; and

3) Minute 40 be amended to read ‘The minutes of the Scrutiny Board held 
on 12 January 2016 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman’.

3 Matters Arising 

The Committee was informed that the Marketing, Business Development and 
Five Councils Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel was scheduled to 
undertake a review of the transition of IT services under the Five Councils 
Contract. The Five Councils Scrutiny Panel would meet when necessary.

4 Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Chairman's Report 

There were no matters that the Chairman wished to report.



6
Scrutiny Board

22.November.2016

6 Appointment of Scrutiny Lead - Operations, Environmental Services and 
Norse Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel 

The Chairman nominated Councillor Branson as the Scrutiny Lead for the 
Operations, Environmental Services and Norse Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Panel.

RESOLVED that Councillor Jackie Branson be appointed as the Scrutiny Lead 
for the Operations, Environmental Services and Norse Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Panel.

7 Review of Sheltered Housing Accommodation 

The Board was given the opportunity to consider and comment upon the 
Review of Sheltered Housing Accommodation Report. The Scrutiny Lead for 
the Communities and Housing Panel presented the report and answered any 
questions raised. The Cabinet Lead for Communities and Housing and the 
Head of Housing were also invited to join the meeting and answer any 
questions in relation to the report.

The discussion highlighted the need for improved communication between 
housing associations and residents, and the value of Councillors visiting 
vulnerable residents living within the Borough.

RESOLVED that

a) The Scrutiny Board recommend to Cabinet that:

i. Six monthly liaison meetings be arranged with the Guinness 
Partnership and Portsmouth City Council for Councillors (Portfolio 
Holders) and officers (Heads Of Service) to discuss high-level 
strategic issues within housing schemes and community issues in 
the Borough;

ii. Monthly contact discussions be arranged between officers at the 
Council and Guinness Partnership / Portsmouth City Council 
housing teams to discuss housing related issues and concerns 
relating to residents in the Borough;

iii. A clear guideline on the process of raising issues concerning 
residents living within schemes provided by housing associations 
be circulated to all members;

iv. Guinness Partnership be recommended to improve its 
communication and performance recording to overcome the clear 
disparity between the expectations of their customers and the 
service it provides;



7
Scrutiny Board

22.November.2016

v. Councillors be encouraged to regularly visit sheltered housing 
schemes within their ward (e.g. attend coffee mornings) to 
improve the profile of the Council and strengthen the link between 
Councillors and their constituents;

vi. Guinness Partnership and Portsmouth City Council be requested 
to supply the Council each year with a copy of their Housing 
Annual Report together with a breakdown of the performance 
statistics relating to this Borough;

vii. The officers be requested to compile a list of sheltered housing 
schemes within the Borough and publish this on the Council’s 
website; and

viii. A link to the definition of Sheltered Housing be included in the 
Home Choice website

b) The Crime and Disorder Panel include in their review of the Safer 
Havant Partnership, how the agencies work together to resolve anti 
social behaviour in sheltered accommodation. 

8 Review into the Need to Identify a Site for New Cemetery for the Borough 

The Board was given the opportunity to consider and comment upon the 
Review into the Need to Identify a Site for a New Cemetery for the Borough 
Report. The Scrutiny Lead for the Economy, Planning, Development and 
Prosperity Havant Panel presented the report and answered any questions 
raised. The Head of Environmental Services and Head of Development were 
also invited to join the meeting.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board recommend to Cabinet that:

a) The Council continue with its current provision of cemeteries and aim to 
make the service financially viable;

b) The Cabinet investigate raising the fees and charges for burial sites to 
cover the operational costs of the service (including maintenance of 
cemeteries);

c) A financial analysis be carried out to investigate the costs of developing 
the MDA cemetery site as a whole and the costs for developing the site 
in stages;

d) If the decision is made to proceed with the MDA cemetery site, 
opportunities for private sector investment be fully investigated;

e) An update be carried out on the review of other possible sites for a 
cemetery within the Borough; and



8
Scrutiny Board

22.November.2016

f) Officers be requested to complete discussions with Grainger PLC 
relating to the future provision of a cemetery site arising from the MDA 
Development before making a decision.

9 Scrutiny Board Work Programme 

The Board was given an opportunity to review progress with regard to the work 
undertaken by the scrutiny and policy development panels since the last 
meeting.

RESOLVED that

i) the progress of the work underway by the Crime and Disorder Panel and 
the Scrutiny and Policy Development Panels be noted; and

ii) the future topics identified in Appendix C in the Scrutiny Board Work 
Programme 2016/17 be included.

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and concluded at 6.45 pm

…………………………………….

Chairman


